FILE NO. 051348

RESOLUTION NO. 578-05

[Commending Friar Louie Vitale for his many years of dedicated service as Pastor of St. Boniface Church]

Resolution commending Friar Louie Vitale for his many years of dedicated service as Pastor of St. Boniface Church.

WHEREAS, Friar Louie Vitale, OFM, has served as Pastor of St. Boniface Church for the past thirteen years; and,

WHEREAS, During these years, Fr. Vitale has worked diligently to provide services and respect to the most materially poor San Franciscans; and,

WHEREAS, Fr. Vitale, along with many generous contributors, helped to save St. Boniface Church from demolition; and,

WHEREAS, Fr. Vitale has helped to make St. Boniface Church into an oasis of peace that welcomes worshipers of all ethnicities; and,

WHEREAS, St. Boniface Church, under the leadership of Fr. Vitale, provides crucial services to many low-income children and families in San Francisco; and,

WHERAS, Fr. Vitale plans to leave his position as Pastor of St. Boniface Church on September 1, 2005 to begin a three month sabbatical, after which he plans to begin a new assignment in peace and justice work; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby commends Friar Louie Vitale for his many years of dedicated service as Pastor of St. Boniface Church; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is directed to send a copy of this resolution to St. Boniface Church, 133 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, CA, 94102.

\*\*Sandoval\*\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

**File Number:** 051348

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Friar Louie Vitale for his many years of dedicated service as Pastor of St. Boniface Church.

July 26, 2005 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Daly

File No. 051348

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 26, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young lerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

JUL 292005

**Date Approved**